As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25777 (S.O. 44976) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 34/4561; Ak. D.O. 15/3/0/44976)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block V, Aongatete Survey District, Tauranga County

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby consents to the Tauranga County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 3 roods and 2 perches situated in Block V, Aongatete Survey District, adjoining or passing through Lot 6, D.P. 27691 and part Allotment 165, Apata Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25499 (S.O. 44683) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 35/828; Hn. D.O. 24/0/126)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks X and IX, Patutahi Survey District, Cook County

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby consents to the Cook County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 5 acres and 2 roods situated in Blocks X and IX, Patutahi Survey District, Cook County, Gisborne R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Section 125, Patutahi Rural, Lot 9, D.P. 4497, being part Section 104, Patutahi Rural, Block X, Patutahi Survey District, and Lot 2, D.P. 4541, being part Section 4, Block IX, Patutahi Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25763 (S.O. 6094) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 36/867; Na. D.O. 16/80/1)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Waitara Survey District, Clifton County

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby consents to the Clifton County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Waitara Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

1 1 28 Part Sections 85 and 86, and Section 132, Urenui District.

2 3 10 Part Section 53, Urenui District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25820 (S.O. 10244) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 38/369; Wg. D.O. 20/282)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIV, Spaxton Survey District, Ashburton County

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby consents to the Ashburton County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 22.5 perches situated in Block XIV, Spaxton Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining and passing through Reserve 2024; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25781 (S.O. 11680) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 45/1334; Ch. D.O. 35/15/11680)

Dannevirke Electric Power Board Electricity Supply Licence 1971

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Electricity hereby licenses the Dannevirke Electric Power Board, subject to the following conditions, to supply electricity to the public within the area described in the Schedule hereto.

CONDITIONS

- 1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.
- 2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.
- 3. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 15 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967.
- 4. This licence shall unless it is sooner lawfully determined continue in force for a period of 21 years from the 21st day of December 1971.

SCHEDULE

ALL those areas described in the Proclamation and Order in Council referred to below:

Date of Proclamation:

27 July 1956, Gazette, 2 August 1956, p. 1031.

Date of Order in Council:

24 June 1968, Gazette, 4 July 1968, p. 1120.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 10/29/1)

Reduction of the Number of Members in the Hawke's Bay Pest Destruction Board (No. 170 Ag. 20891A)

PURSUANT to section 32 (3) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, the following resolution made by the Hawke's Bay Pest Destruction Board on the 1st day of December 1971 is hereby published.

"That the Board shall consist of only five elected members for the ensuing three years."

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of December 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Declaration that Land is a Public Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Balclutha Borough Council on the 28th day of October 1971: